

NO FEE 19/09/2008 11:31

NO : -E

Nature of request 1.

> REQUEST TO REGISTER MANDATORY STANDARD TERMS FOR A TRUSTEE LEASE

Lodger (Name, address, E-mail & phone number)

Lodger

SLAM - Policy **GPO Box 2454**

Brisbane Q 4001

SLAMPolicyCHQ@nrw.qld.gov.au

Code

BE 2268

Lot on Plan Description **NOT APPLICABLE**

County

Parish

Title Reference

Registered Proprietor/State Lessee

NOT APPLICABLE

Interest

NOT APPLICABLE

Applicant

DEPARTMENT OF NATURAL RESOURCES AND WATER

6. Request

I hereby request that: PURSUANT TO SECTION 318A OF THE LAND ACT 1994 THE ATTACHED MANDATORY STANDARD TERMS DOCUMENT FOR A TRUSTEE LEASE BE REGISTERED.

Execution by applicant

Execution Date

Applicant's or Solicitor's Signature

Note: A Solicitor is required to print full name if signing on behalf of the Applicant Graham Nicholas, A/Director, State Land Asset Management, Department of Natural Resources and Water a duly authorised delegate of the Minister under the current Land Act (Ministerial) Delegation

SCHEDULE / ENLARGED PANEL / ADDITIONAL PAGE / DECLARATION

Form 20 Version 2 Page 2 of []

Title Reference [

3

eLVAS Case Id[

]

Mandatory standard terms for a Trustee Lease (Sections 318, 318A Land Act 1994)

For the Land Act 1994, this document contains provisions that are treated as terms of a further document, and applies to a document, that is a trustee lease under that Act. Those provisions are:

1. INTRODUCTION

- 1.1 This Trustee Lease is subject to the provisions of the Act and if any clause or condition of this Trustee Lease is inconsistent with the Act, the provisions of the Act prevail.
- 1.2 A mandatory standard terms document for a trustee lease under the Act forms part of this Trustee Lease under the Act.
- 1.3 If there is a conflict between the Mandatory Standard Terms Document and the terms of another document for this Trustee Lease, the Mandatory Standard Terms Document prevails as provided for under section 320A of the Act.

2. DEFINITIONS

- 2.1 In this Trustee Lease, unless the context requires otherwise:
 - (a) "the Act" means the Land Act 1994 (Q), as amended from time to time and if that Act is repealed, any Act which replaces that Act;
 - (b) "Approval" means any approval, consent or permission required by law, including under the Act;
 - (c) "Business Day" means any day in the State of Queensland which is not a Saturday, Sunday or public holiday either in the locality of the Premises or in Brisbane.
 - (d) "Commencement Date" means the commencement date stated in Item 6 of the Form 7;
 - (e) "Form 7" means the Form 7 lease which forms part of this Trustee Lease;
 - (f) "Improvements" means all improvements, fixtures and fittings as constructed on the Premises from time to time;
 - (g) "Mandatory Standard Terms Document" means the mandatory standard terms document lodged by the Minister in the land registry for a trustee lease under the Act;
 - (h) "Minister" means the Minister administering the Act;
 - (i) "Parties", other than in clause 15 (Release and Indemnity), means the Trustee and the Trustee Lessee;
 - (j) "Premises" means the premises described in Item 5 of the Form 7 and the Improvements on those premises;.
 - (k) "Rent" means the rent stated in Item 7 of the Form 7;
 - (I) "Term" means the term stated in Item 6 of the Form 7;
 - (m) "Trust Land" means the land described in Item 2 of the Form 7;
 - (n) "Trustee" means the lessor stated in Item 1 of the Form 7 and any trustee appointed under the Act in place of that lessor. Where the context permits, the definition also includes all of the Trustee's officers, employees, agents, contractors, consultants and invitees;
 - (o) "Trustee Lease" means the Mandatory Standard Terms Document and any other document (including the Form 7, any schedule, plans and attachments) for a lease by the Trustee to the Trustee Lessee of the Premises for the Term:
 - (p) "Trustee Lessee" means the lessee stated in Item 3 of the Form 7 and includes any personal representative or successor in title to the Trustee Lessee. Where the context permits, the definition also includes all of the Trustee Lessee's officers, employees, agents, contractors, consultants and invitees.

3. SUPERSEDED ACTS ET CETERA

3.1 Where a law, person or body or other thing referred to in this Trustee Lease is renamed, superseded or replaced with another law, person or body or other thing (as the case may be), references in this Trustee Lease will be taken to be changed in a corresponding manner, except where the context requires otherwise.

SCHEDULE / ENLARGED PANEL / ADDITIONAL PAGE / DECLARATION

Form 20 Version 2 Page 3 of []

Title Reference [

]

eLVAS Case Id[

1

4. MINISTERIAL APPROVAL

- 4.1 This Trustee Lease is subject to and conditional on:
 - (a) the Minister's written 'in principle' approval to the Trustee Lease under section 57(1) of the Act;
 - (b) endorsement of the Minister's approval on this Trustee Lease under section 57(4) of the Act;
 - (c) compliance with any conditions of an approval of the Minister that must be complied with before the Trustee may lease the Premises to the Trustee Lessee under this Trustee Lease; and
 - (d) registration under the Act, as required by section 57(3) of the Act, of this Trustee Lease in the land registry.

Until paragraphs (a), (b), (c) and (d) are satisfied and despite the definitions of "Commencement Date" and "Term" in clause 2.1, the (purported) Trustee Lease does not take effect as a lease of the Premises and the Trustee Lessee has no right to the possession, occupation or use of the Premises.

5. GRANT OF TRUSTEE LEASE

5.1 Subject to clause 4.1, the Trustee leases the Premises to the Trustee Lessee for the Term under this Trustee Lease.

USE AND DEVELOPMENT, ACCESS AND SERVICES

- 6.1 The Trustee Lessee may only use or develop the Premises:
 - (a) according to all relevant laws including, without limitation, any planning and environmental laws and any local laws;
 - (b) where an Approval of any entity is required to undertake or carry out a use or development of the Premises, with the prior Approval of the relevant entity and according to that Approval;
 - (c) subject to the terms of this Trustee Lease, according to any management plan for the Trust Land under section 48 of the Act.
- 6.2 Without limiting clause 6.1, if the purpose of this Trustee Lease is inconsistent with the purpose for which the Trust Land was dedicated or granted, all Improvements built or placed by the Trustee Lessee on the Premises must first be approved by the Minister under section 59(2) of the Act.
- 6.3 In clause 6.1, 'develop' includes the construction of Improvements on the Premises.
- 6.4 Despite anything else, the Trustee Lessee holds this Trustee Lease so that the Trust Land (including the Premises) may be used for the purpose for which the Trust Land was dedicated or granted without undue interruption or obstruction.
- 6.5 Clause 6.4 does not apply to a building permitted to be built on the Trust Land.
- 6.6 If the Trustee Lease does not adjoin a dedicated road, or have some other legal access, the Trustee Lessee may access and provide services (including electricity, telephone, water and like services) to the Trustee Lease and Premises through the Trust Land via the most convenient route or location as determined by the Trustee and on any terms and conditions of the Trustee.

7. DECLARED PEST PLANTS AND ANIMALS

7.1 The Trustee Lessee must control pest plants and animals on the Premises during the Term in accordance with the Land Protection (Pest and Stock Route Management) Act 2002 and any requirements of the local government in whose local government area the Premises are situated.

SCHEDULE / ENLARGED PANEL / ADDITIONAL PAGE / DECLARATION

Form 20 Version 2 Page 4 of []

Title Reference [

]

eLVAS Case Id[

1

8. CLEARING OF VEGETATION

- 8.1 The Trustee Lessee may only clear, remove or destroy any native vegetation ('clear') on the Premises if the:
 - (a) clearing is permitted or not prohibited by law or, if required by law, the Trustee Lessee may under a development permit under the *Integrated Planning Act 1997* clear; and
 - (b) Trustee has given its consent to the clearing.

9. ENVIRONMENT PROTECTION AND DUTY OF CARE

- 9.1 The Trustee Lessee must not dispose of or allow to be disposed of, any substance or thing (including refuse, garbage, oil or chemical) into any watercourse, the sea or onto the Trust Land (including the Premises). For this clause and without limitation, a substance or thing is disposed of if it leaks, or is washed, blown or otherwise enters, into any watercourse, the sea or onto the Trust Land (including the Premises).
- 9.2 Without limiting clause 9.1, the Trustee Lessee must:
 - (a) store and keep all trade refuse and trade garbage in proper containers; and
 - (b) dispose of all refuse and trade garbage regularly and hygienically at an approved rubbish dump without causing pollution or damage to the Trust Land (including the Premises), any land adjoining the Trust Land, a watercourse or the sea.

For this clause and without limitation, trade refuse and trade garbage includes debris from building works, chemicals from chemical works, medical waste and other waste of this nature but does not include general refuse and garbage that is collected regularly by or for the relevant local government.

- 9.3 The Trustee Lessee must:
 - (a) use all reasonable endeavours to overcome and minimise any harmful effects on the environment arising from its use of the Premises; and
 - (b) rehabilitate the Premises, and any watercourse, the sea, the Trust Land and any other land (the "affected areas") if there is any damage caused to the Premises and the affected areas by its use of the Premises and any other area of the Trust Land.
- 9.4 The Trustee Lessee has a responsibility for a duty of care for the Premises.

10. LIQUOR OR GAMING AND OTHER LICENCE

- 10.1 The Trustee Lessee must not store, sell or supply, or allow to be stored, sold or supplied, any liquor on or from the Premises:
 - (a) except with the prior written consent of the Trustee and the Minister; and
 - (b) according to any required licence or other authority under the Liquor Act 1992.
- 10.2 The Trustee Lessee must not operate the Premises under a gaming machine licence (as defined in the *Gaming Machine Act 1991*) without the prior written consent of the Trustee and the Minister.
- 10.3 The Trustee Lessee must not operate KENO facilities on the Premises. With the prior written consent of the Trustee and the Minister, this clause 10.3 will not apply if KENO facilities have been operating on the Premises under a previous lease from the Trustee for the Premises and where all necessary Approvals were obtained.
- 10.4 The Trustee Lessee must not operate TAB facilities on the Premises. With the prior written consent of the Trustee and the Minister, this clause 10.4 will not apply if TAB facilities have been operating on the Premises under a previous lease from the Trustee for the Premises and where all necessary Approvals were obtained.

SCHEDULE / ENLARGED PANEL / ADDITIONAL PAGE / DECLARATION

Form 20 Version 2 Page 5 of []

Title Reference [

]

eLVAS Case Id[

]

11. TRANSFER, MORTGAGE OR SUBLEASE

11.1 The Trustee Lessee may not transfer, mortgage or sublease this Trustee Lease without the prior Approval of the Trustee and the Minister.

12. NO HOLDING OVER AND OTHER DEALINGS

- 12.1 The Trustee Lessee may not:
 - (a) hold over, possess or occupy the Premises after the expiry of this Trustee Lease;
 - (b) renew this Trustee Lease;
 - (c) convert this Trustee Lease to another form of tenure; or
 - (d) buy the Premises.

13. THE MINISTER AND STATE OF QUEENSLAND NOT BOUND

13.1 The Parties may not bind or subject the Minister or the State of Queensland to any agreement, or liability for costs, fees or expenses under this Trustee Lease.

14. INSURANCE

14.1 The Trustee Lessee must effect a public liability insurance policy with an insurer authorised under the *Insurance Act* 1973 (Cth) or, in any other case, to the satisfaction of the Minister, naming the Trustee Lessee as the insured covering legal liability for any loss of or damage to any property and for the injury (including death) to any person arising out of anything done or omitted on or about the Premises and against all claims, demands, proceedings, costs, charges and expenses whatsoever in respect thereof subject to the terms and conditions of the insurance policy.

Such policy must:

- (a) be for an amount of not less than twenty million dollars (\$20,000,000.00) in respect of all claims arising out of a single event or such higher amounts as the Minister may reasonably require; and
- (b) be effected on a "claims occurring" basis so that any claim made by the Trustee Lessee under the policy after the expiration of the period of policy cover but relating to an event occurring during the currency of the policy will be covered by the policy subject to the claim meeting the policy's other terms and conditions; and
- (c) be maintained at all times during the currency of this Trustee Lease, and upon receipt of any Notice of Cancellation, the Trustee Lessee must immediately effect another public liability insurance policy in accordance with the terms and conditions of this Trustee Lease.
- 14.2 The Trustee Lessee must forward a certificate of currency to the Trustee within 10 business days of the commencement of each respective renewal period.
- 14.3 The Trustee must, within 10 business days of becoming aware of any of the following occurrences, inform the Minister in writing, of any such occurrences:
 - (a) the Trustee Lessee's failure to renew the public liability insurance cover as required under the terms and conditions of this Trustee Lease:
 - (b) the Trustee Lessee's failure to forward to the Trustee within 10 business days after the commencement of a renewal period for such cover, a copy of the certificate of currency as required under this Trustee Lease;
 - (c) receipt by the Trustee of a Notice of Cancellation in relation to such cover.
- 14.4 Clauses 14.1 to 14.3 will be satisfied if the Trustee Lessee is the State of Queensland or a statutory authority eligible for cover under the Queensland Government Insurance Fund and is insured and continues to be insured by the Queensland Government Insurance Fund.

SCHEDULE / ENLARGED PANEL / ADDITIONAL PAGE / DECLARATION

Form 20 Version 2 Page 6 of []

Title Reference [

eLVAS Case Id[

- 14.5 Clauses 14.1 to 14.3 will be satisfied if the Trustee Lessee is the Commonwealth of Australia or a statutory authority eligible for cover under the Comcover Insurance Fund and is insured and continues to be insured by Comcover.
- 14.6 Clauses 14.1 to 14.3 will be satisfied if the Minister approves by separate letter a replacement clause or clauses for inclusion in another document that forms part of this Trustee Lease. For this clause 14.6 to have effect, the replacement clause or clauses must be included in that other document and the original of the letter of approval must have been lodged in the land registry with a document that forms part of this Trustee Lease.
- 14.7 The Trustee Lessee must, as soon as practicable, inform the Minister and Trustee, in writing, of the occurrence of any event that the Trustee Lessee considers is likely to give rise to a claim under the policy of insurance effected and must ensure that the Minister and Trustee are kept fully informed of subsequent actions and developments concerning the claim.
- 14.8 To remove doubt, the requirements of clause 14 apply to any other area of the Trust Land used by the Trustee Lessee.

15. RELEASE AND INDEMNITY

- 15.1 The Trustee Lessee indemnifies and agrees to keep indemnified the Minister, the State of Queensland, and the Trustee ("the Indemnified parties") against all actions, suits, proceedings, claims, demands, costs, losses, damages and expenses ("Claim") arising out of or in any way connected to or resulting from the granting of this Trustee Lesse to the Trustee Lessee or which is connected to or resulting from the Trustee Lessee's use and occupation of the Premises (all of which are referred to as "the indemnified acts or omissions") save to the extent that the Claim arises as a result of any negligent act or omission of the Indemnified parties, however, any negligent act or omission of one of the Indemnified parties does not negate the indemnity to any of the other Indemnified parties.
- 15.2 The Trustee Lessee hereby releases and discharges the Indemnified parties from any Claim relating to the indemnified acts or omissions which may be made against the Indemnified parties, save to the extent that the Claim arises as a result of any negligent act or omission of the Indemnified parties, however, any negligent act or omission of one of the Indemnified parties does not negate the release and discharge in favour of any of the other Indemnified parties.
- 15.3 To remove doubt, the Trustee Lessee specifically agrees that the indemnity provided by the Trustee Lessee in this clause 15 extends to any Claim (as defined by this clause 15) arising from the use of any other area of the Trust Land by the Trustee Lessee.

16. POWER OF ATTORNEY

- 16.1 The Trustee Lessee, other than if the Trustee Lessee is the Commonwealth of Australia or the State of Queensland, appoints the Trustee to act as the Trustee Lessee's attorney and authorises the Trustee to execute all such documents and to perform such acts on the Trustee Lessee's behalf as are necessary to procure the registration of a surrender of this Trustee Lease to the Trustee.
- 16.2 The Trustee must not use its power pursuant to this clause unless:
 - (a) the Trustee Lessee has breached a term or condition of this Trustee Lease;
 - (b) the Trustee has given written notice of the breach to the Trustee Lessee and has allowed the Trustee Lessee 20 business days (or such other time as the Trustee may allow after taking into account what needs to be done and the time required to remedy the breach) from the delivery of that written notice to remedy the breach; and
 - (c) the Trustee Lessee has not remedied the breach by the expiration of the 20 business day period (or such other time as the Trustee has allowed):

and the Trustee is entitled to end this Trustee Lease as provided for under this clause 16 and take possession of the Premises.

SCHEDULE / ENLARGED PANEL / ADDITIONAL PAGE / DECLARATION

Form 20 Version 2 Page 7 of []

Title Reference [

]

eLVAS Case Id[

•

17. SURRENDER

17.1 The Trustee Lessee, with the Trustee's consent, may, at any time during the Term, surrender this Trustee Lease.

On surrender, clause 18 applies.

18. TRUSTEE LESSEE'S OBLIGATIONS AT THE END OF THIS TRUSTEE LEASE

- 18.1 At the end of this Trustee Lease, if the Trustee Lessee removes its Improvements from the Premises under this Trustee Lease or otherwise, the Trustee Lessee must restore and otherwise make good the Premises to a similar condition the Premises were in before the Commencement Date to the satisfaction of the Trustee.
- 18.2 At the end of this Trustee Lease, the Trustee Lessee must leave the Premises in a clean and tidy condition to the satisfaction of the Trustee.
- 18.3 The Trustee Lessee must maintain any insurance it is required to effect under clause 14 during any period in which it may remove its Improvements (the 'removal period').
- 18.4 During the removal period, the Trustee Lessee indemnifies, releases and discharges those persons stated in clause 15 to the same extent provided for under clause 15.

19. CANCELLATION OF TRUSTEE LEASE

- 19.1 If this Trustee Lease is cancelled under section 65 of the Act:
 - (a) this Trustee Lease ends and no person has a right to a claim for compensation; and
 - (b) any Improvements not removed from the Trust Land become the property of the Trustee.

20. REVOCATION OF DEDICATION OF WHOLE OR PART OF RESERVE OR CANCELLATION OF A DEED OF GRANT IN TRUST

- 20.1 If the Trust Land is a reserve under the Act:
 - (a) the Minister may revoke the dedication of all or part of the reserve under section 33 of the Act;
 - (b) on revocation of all or part of the reserve, this Trustee Lease, in relation to the land the subject of the revocation, is cancelled from the day the revocation of the dedication of the reserve takes effect under section 34D of the Act;
 - (c) if this Trustee Lease is cancelled, no person has a right to a claim for compensation for the revocation (as provided under section 34F(f) of the Act), and the Trustee Lessee must immediately vacate the Premises as required under section 34G of the Act;
 - (d) on cancellation of this Trustee Lease under section 34F, improvements (as defined in the Act) that have not been removed from the Trust Land become the property of the State subject to section 34H of the Act.
- 20.2 If the Trust Land is a deed of grant in trust under the Act:
 - (a) the Governor in Council may cancel the deed of grant in trust under section 38 of the Act;
 - (b) on cancellation of the deed of grant in trust, this Trustee Lease is cancelled from the day the cancellation takes effect under section 38(6) of the Act;
 - (c) if this Trustee Lease is cancelled, no person has a right to a claim for compensation for the cancellation (as provided by section 38E(e) of the Act) and the Trustee Lessee must immediately vacate the Premises as required under section 38F of the Act;
 - (d) on cancellation of this Trustee Lease under section 38E, improvements (as defined in the Act) that have not been removed from the Trust Land become the property of the State subject to section 38G of the Act.

END OF DOCUMENT